debt to which our Operating Partnership is a party may limit its ability to make some types of payments and other distributions to us. This in turn
may limit our ability to make some types of payments, including payment of dividends on our Series D preferred stock and the depositary
shares, unless we meet certain financial tests or such payments or dividends are required to maintain our qualification as a REIT or to avoid the
imposition of any federal income or excise tax on undistributed income. As a result, if our Operating Partnership fails to pay distributions to us,
we may not be able to pay dividends on our Series D preferred stock and the depositary shares for one or more dividend periods.

S-7

Edgar Filing: CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES INC - Form 424B2

14

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2009 on a historical basis and on an as adjusted basis to reflect the sale
of   depositary shares in this offering and the application of the net proceeds of this offering as set forth under "Use of Proceeds." The
information set forth in the following table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto in our
2009 Annual Report.

As of December 31, 2009

Actual As Adjusted
(in thousands, except

share data)
(unaudited)

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS
AND EQUITY
Mortgage and other indebtedness:

Non-recourse mortgage loans $ 3,888,822 $ 3,888,822
Recourse loans 530,617 530,617
Unsecured term facilities 437,494 437,494
Lines of credit 759,206

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 248,333 248,333

Total liabilities 5,864,472

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 444,259 444,259

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 15,000,000 shares authorized:
7.75% Series C Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, 460,000 shares
outstanding 5 5
7.375% Series D Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, 700,000
and   shares outstanding on Actual and As Adjusted bases,
respectively 7

Common Stock, $.01 par value, 350,000,000 shares authorized,
137,888,408 issued and outstanding 1,379 1,379
Additional paid-in capital 1,399,654
Accumulated other comprehensive income 491 491
Accumulated deficit (283,640) (283,640)

Total shareholders' equity 1,117,896
Noncontrolling interests 302,483 302,483

Total equity 1,420,379

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling interests and equity $ 7,729,110 $ 7,729,110

S-8

Edgar Filing: CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES INC - Form 424B2

15

 USE OF PROCEEDS

   We expect to receive approximately $   million in net proceeds from the sale of our depositary shares in this offering, or approximately
$   million if the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional depositary shares in full, after payment of the underwriting
discount and our other estimated offering expenses. We will contribute the net proceeds from the sale of our depositary shares to our Operating
Partnership in exchange for preferred units of limited partnership interests to be issued by the Operating Partnership with substantially identical